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Câble antivol universel en acier à chiffres avec LED
Universální ocelový lankový číselný zámek s LED

Safety warnings

• The extra long steel cable lock with LED lighting is designed for locking 
 bicycles, scooters, camping furniture, etc. Only use the product for its intended 
purpose.

• This product is not a children’s toy! Use only under adult supervision. Keep 
packaging materials and small swallowable parts away from children. They 
pose several risks, including the risk of suffocation! Store the product out of 
the reach of children.

This product contains a lithium battery ( coin battery). There is a risk of 
leakage, gas emissions, explosion and fire:
• Swallowing batteries can be fatal. The product is equipped with a coin battery. 

Swallowing a coin battery can cause severe internal chemical burns and even 
death within 2 hours.  Therefore, keep both new and old batteries out of the 
reach of children. If the battery compartment does not close properly, 
 discontinue use of the product and keep it out of the reach of children. 
If you think that a battery has been swallowed or has got into the body in 
any other way, seek medical advice immediately.

• Caution! Lithium batteries can explode if inserted incorrectly. Ensure correct 
polarity (+/–) when inserting them.  
Use only batteries of the same or of equivalent type (see the section “Techni-
cal specifications”).

• Single-use batteries must not be charged, taken apart or crushed, thrown 
into fire or a hot oven or short-circuited. Do not modify and/or deform/heat/
dismantle batteries. Do not allow damaged batteries to come into contact 
with water.

• Batteries must not be overdischarged. Keep unused batteries in the original 
packaging. Unpacked batteries (either new or partially/fully used) must be 
stored in an orderly fashion so that their contacts cannot touch each other. 
Also keep them away from metal objects. 

• If batteries are exposed to excessive heat, direct sunlight, extremely low air 
pressure (e.g. at high altitudes) or extreme temperatures, they may explode  
or leak flammable liquids or gases. Protect batteries from excessive heat, 
 direct sunlight and  extreme air pressure and temperatures. 

•  Remove the single-use battery from the product immediately when it is flat 
or if you do not intend to use the product for a longer period of time. This 
will prevent damage caused by leakage.

• If a battery leaks, avoid contact with skin, eyes and mucous membranes.  
If necessary, rinse the affected areas with water and consult a doctor imme-
diately.

• The built-in LED cannot and must not be replaced. 
When using as a bicycle lock:
• Affix the lock to the bicycle in such a way that it does not  interfere with 

 riding the bicycle. 
• Don’t affix the lock to the bicycle when transporting the bicycle, e.g. on a car 

bicycle rack.

Use

• Always connect the item you wish to lock to a secure fixture. For a bicycle, 
for example, connect the bicycle frame and the front or back wheel to a fixed 
bicycle rack or another solid object. 

• Press the LED power button: the LED lights up for approx. 10 seconds and 
then switches off automatically.

Disposal

The product, its packaging and the supplied single-use battery have been 
manufactured from valuable materials that can be recycled. Recycling reduces 
the amount of refuse and preserves the environment.
Dispose of the packaging at a recycling point that sorts materials by type. 
 Make use of the local facilities provided for collecting paper, cardboard and 
lightweight packaging.

Devices, single-use batteries and rechargeable batteries 
marked with this symbol must not be disposed of along with 
household waste! You are legally obliged to dispose of old devices 
separately from household waste.  Electronic devices contain 

hazardous substances and, if stored or disposed of improperly, may cause 
harm to health and the environment.  Information about collection points 
where old devices can be disposed of free of charge is available from your 
 local authorities. Flat single-use and rechargeable batteries must be handed 
in at a  local  authority collection point or returned to a battery retailer.  
Tape off the contacts of lithium single-use/rechargeable batteries prior to 
 disposal.

Technical specifications

Model:    704 089
Single-use battery:  1x CR2032/3 V (Li) (tested as per UN 38.3) 
 Watt-hour rating:  0.63 Wh 
Bulb:     LED
 Light duration:  approx. 10 seconds
Made exclusively for:    Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18, 

22297 Hamburg, Germany

Universal-Stahlkabel-Zahlenschloss mit LED
Universal steel cable lock with LED

Beleuchtung einschalten | Switching the light on
Allumer  l’éclairage | Zapnutí osvětlení

Click !
1

2

Click !
3

Zahlenkombination ändern | Changing the combination
Changer la combinaison | Změna číselné kombinace

 Bei Kauf ist die Zahlenkombi nation auf 0000 eingestellt.

The combination is set to 0000 upon purchasing.

 La combinaison de votre nouvel antivol est 0000.

 Při zakoupení je číselná kombinace  nastavena na 0000.

Öffnen | Opening | Ouvrir | Odemknutí 

Schließen | Closing | Fermer | Zamknutí

1

1

2

2

Batterie wechseln | Changing the battery
Changer la pile | Výměna baterie 

Consignes de sécurité

• Ce câble antivol en acier à chiffres extra long avec éclairage LED est conçu pour 
attacher des vélos, scooters, meubles de camping, etc. N’utilisez l’article que 
pour l’usage auquel il est destiné.

• Cet article n’est pas un jouet! Utilisation uniquement sous la surveillance d’un 
adulte. Tenez les petits éléments susceptibles d’être ingérés et le matériel d’em-
ballage hors de portée des enfants. Il y a notamment risque d’étouffement! 
Conservez l’article hors de portée des enfants. 

L’article contient une pile au lithium (pile bouton). Il y a risque d’écoule-
ment, de fuite de gaz, d’explosion et d’incendie:
• En cas d’ingestion, les piles peuvent entraîner une intoxication mortelle.  

Cet article contient une pile bouton. Si une pile bouton est ingérée, elle peut 
causer de graves lésions internes dans les 2 heures, susceptibles d’entraîner la 
mort. Conservez donc les piles neuves et usagées ainsi que l’article hors de por-
tée des enfants. Si le compartiment à piles ne ferme plus correctement, cessez 
d’utiliser l’article et tenez-le hors de portée des enfants. 
Si vous soupçonnez quelqu’un d’avoir avalé ou introduit une pile dans son corps 
d’une quelconque façon, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

• Attention! Les piles au lithium peuvent exploser si elles ne sont pas mises en 
place correctement. Aussi, en insérant les piles, respectez impérativement la 
bonne polarité (+/–). 
Utilisez uniquement un type de pile identique ou équivalent (voir «Caractéris-
tiques techniques»).

• Il ne faut ni recharger, ni ouvrir, ni broyer, ni jeter au feu ou dans un four chaud, 
ni court-circuiter les piles. Ne modifiez et/ou ne déformez/chauffez/démontez pas 
les piles. Les piles endommagées ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec de l’eau.

• Les piles ne doivent pas être surdéchargées! Conservez les piles non utilisées 
dans leur emballage d’origine. Ne mettez pas les piles déballées (neuves, utilisées 
ou usagées) en contact les unes avec les autres de manière désordonnée, tenez- 
les également éloignées de tout objet métallique.

• Les piles exposées à une chaleur excessive, à la lumière directe du soleil, à une 
pression atmosphérique extrêmement basse (p. ex. en haute altitude) ou à des 
températures extrêmes peuvent exploser ou laisser échapper des liquides ou 
gaz inflammables. Protégez les batteries d’une chaleur excessive, de la lumière 
directe du soleil, des pressions atmosphériques et des températures extrêmes.

• Enlevez immédiatement la pile de l’article lorsqu’elle est usée ou si vous n’utili-
sez pas l’article pendant un certain temps. Vous éviterez ainsi les détériorations 
pouvant résulter d’un écoulement.

• Si une pile a coulé, évitez tout contact avec la peau, les yeux et les muqueuses. 
Le cas échéant, rincez à l’eau les endroits concernés et consultez sans délai un 
médecin.

• La LED montée dans l’article ne peut ni ne doit être remplacée.

Utilisation en tant que cadenas pour vélo:
• Pendant le trajet, transportez le cadenas sur le vélo de manière à ne pas être 

gêné(e) lorsque vous pédalez.
• Ne fixez pas le cadenas au vélo si vous transportez le vélo sur un porte-vélos  

de voiture, par exemple.

Utilisation

• Attachez toujours l’objet à sécuriser à des ancrages solides. Pour un vélo, 
 attachez p. ex. le cadre et la roue avant ou arrière du vélo ensemble à un 
 support à vélo fixe ou à un autre objet solidement ancré. 

• Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche de la LED: La LED s’allume pendant 
env. 10 secondes, puis s’éteint automatiquement.

Élimination

L’article, son emballage et la pile fournie sont produits à partir de matériaux 
 valorisables qui pouvant être recyclés afin de réduire la quantité de déchets et  
de préserver l’environnement.
Éliminez l’emballage selon les principes de la collecte sélective en séparant le 
papier, le carton et les emballages légers.

Les appareils, ainsi que les piles, ordinaires ou rechargeables, et 
les batteries signalés par ce symbole ne doivent pas être éliminés 
avec les ordures ménagères! 
Vous êtes tenu par la législation d’éliminer les appareils en fin de 

vie en les séparant des ordures ménagères. Les appareils électriques contiennent 
des substances dangereuses qui peuvent nuire à l’environnement et à la santé en 
cas de stockage et d’élimination incorrects. Pour avoir des informations sur les 
centres de collecte où remettre les appareils en fin de vie, adressez-vous à votre 
municipalité. Les piles et batteries usagées doivent être remises aux centres de 
collecte de votre municipalité ou aux commerces spécialisés qui vendent des 
piles.  
Masquez les contacts des piles/batteries au lithium avec du ruban adhésif avant 
d’éliminer les piles/batteries.

Caractéristiques techniques

Modèle:    704 089
Pile:     1x CR2032 (Li), 3 V (test selon UN 38.3)
 Énergie nominale:  0,63 Wh  
Agent lumineux:   LED
 Durée d’éclairage:  env. 10 secondes
Made exclusively for:    Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18,  

22297 Hamburg, Germany www.tchibo.ch

Bezpečnostní pokyny

• Obzvlášť dlouhý ocelový lankový číselný zámek s LED osvětlením je určen  
k zamykání  jízdních kol, koloběžek, kempingového nábytku apod. Výrobek 
používejte pouze k určenému účelu.

• Výrobek není hračka pro děti! Používání jen pod dozorem dospělé osoby. Drobné 
díly, které by se daly spolknout, a obalový materiál udržujte mimo dosah dětí. 
Mimo jiné hrozí i nebezpečí udušení! Uchovávejte výrobek mimo dosah dětí. 

Výrobek obsahuje lithiovou baterii (knoflíkový článek). Hrozí nebezpečí 
vytečení, úniku plynu, výbuchu a požáru:
• Baterie mohou být v případě spolknutí životu nebezpečné.  

Výrobek obsahuje knoflíkovou baterii. Pokud by došlo ke  spolknutí knoflíkového 
článku, může to vést během pouhých 2 hodin k těžkým vnitřním poleptáním 
a smrti. Nové i vybité baterie proto uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Jestliže 
přihrádka na baterie se řádně nedovírá, výrobek dál nepoužívejte a udržujte jej 
mimo dosah dětí. Máte-li podezření, že došlo ke spolknutí baterie, resp. že se 
 baterie nějakým jiným způso   bem dostala do těla, okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc.

•  Pozor! Lithiové baterie mohou v případě nesprávného  vložení vybouchnout.  
Při vkládání proto bezpodmínečně dbejte na správnou polaritu (+/–). 
Používejte pouze stejný nebo rovnocenný typ baterií (viz „Technické parametry“). 

• Baterie se nesmí nabíjet, rozebírat ani drtit, vhazovat do ohně nebo horké  trouby 
ani zkratovat. Baterie neupravujte a/nebo nedeformujte/nezahřívejte/nedemon-
tujte. Nedovolte, aby poškozené baterie přišly do styku s vodou.

• Baterie nesmí být příliš vybité. Nepoužité baterie skladujte v původním obalu. 
Rozbalené baterie (nové i použité) nepřivádějte neuspořádaně do vzájemného 
kontaktu a uchovávejte je mimo dosah kovových předmětů.

• Baterie vystavené nadměrnému teplu, přímému slunečnímu záření, extrémně 
nízkému tlaku vzduchu (např. ve vysokých nadmořských výškách) nebo extrém-
ním teplotám mohou explodovat nebo z nich mohou unikat hořlavé kapaliny 
nebo plyny. Chraňte baterie před nadměrným teplem, přímým slunečním 
zářením, extrémním tlakem vzduchu a extrémními teplotami. 

• Pokud je baterie vybitá nebo pokud přístroj delší dobu nepoužíváte, okamžitě ji 
z přístroje vyjměte. Zabráníte tak poškození způsobenému vytečením.

• Pokud by baterie vytekla, zabraňte kontaktu jejího obsahu s kůží, očima a slizni-
cemi. Případně  zasažená místa omyjte vodou a neprodleně vyhledejte  lékařskou 
pomoc.

• Vestavěnou LED diodu není možné měnit a ani se nesmí vyměňovat.
Při použití jako zámek na kolo:
• Při jízdě přepravujte zámek na kole tak, aby vám nebránil v jízdě.
• Pokud kolo převážíte například na nosiči v autě, zámek k němu nepřipevňujte.

Použití

• Předmět, který chcete zajistit, uzamkněte vždy k pevně  zakotveným překážkám. 
U kola např. uzamkněte rám kola  spolu s předním nebo zadním kolem k pevnému 
stojanu na kola nebo k jinému pevně ukotvenému předmětu. 

• Stiskněte vypínač LED: LED se rozsvítí na cca 10 sekund a pak se automaticky 
 vypne.

Likvidace

Výrobek, jeho obal a dodané baterie byly vyrobeny z cenných recyklovatelných 
materiálů. Recyklace snižuje množství odpadu a chrání životní prostředí.
Obal roztřiďte a zlikvidujte. Využijte místních možností ke sběru papíru, lepenky 
a lehkých obalů.

Přístroje, baterie a akumulátory označené tímto symbolem se 
 nesmí vyhazovat do domovního odpadu! 
Staré přístroje jste ze zákona povinni likvidovat samostatně, odděle-
ně od domovního odpadu. Elektrospotřebiče obsahují nebezpečné 

látky. Ty mohou při neodborném skladování a likvidaci škodit zdraví a životnímu 
prostředí. Informace o sběrných místech, na kterých bezplatně přijímají staré 
 přístroje, získáte u obecní nebo městské správy.  
Vybité baterie a akumulátory musí být odevzdány ve sběrně určené obecní nebo 
městskou správou nebo ve specializované prodejně, ve které se prodávají baterie. 
Před likvidací přelepte kontakty lithiových baterií/akumulátorů.

Technické parametry

Model:    704 089
Baterie:    1x CR2032 / 3V (Li) (testováno podle UN 38.3) 
 Jmenovitá energie:  0,63 Wh 
Zdroj světla:    LED
 Doba svícení:   cca 10 sekund
Made exclusively for:    Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18, 

22297 Hamburg, Germany, www.tchibo.cz
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“Bedienungs anleitungs suche” and click on “Suchen“)
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Sicherheitshinweise

• Das extralange Stahlkabel-Zahlenschloss mit LED-Beleuchtung ist zum Anschließen 
von  Fahrrädern, Rollern, Campingmöbeln u.Ä.  vorgesehen.  Verwenden Sie den 
 Artikel nur für seinen vor gesehenen  Verwendungszweck.

• Kein Kinderspielzeug! Benutzung nur unter Aufsicht Erwachsener. Halten Sie Kinder 
von verschluckbaren Kleinteilen und  Verpackungsmaterial fern. Es besteht u.a. 
 Erstickungsgefahr!  Bewahren Sie den Artikel für Kinder unerreichbar auf. 

Der Artikel enthält eine Lithium-Batterie (Knopfzelle). Es besteht die Gefahr 
des Auslaufens, des Entweichens von Gas sowie von Explosion und Brand:
• Batterien können bei Verschlucken lebens gefährlich sein.  

Der Artikel ist mit einer Knopfzelle ausgestattet. Wenn die Knopfzelle verschluckt 
wird, kann dies inner halb von nur 2 Stunden zu schweren  inneren Verätzun gen und 
zum Tode führen.  Halten Sie sowohl neue als auch verbrauchte Batterien von 
 Kindern fern. Wenn das Batteriefach nicht  korrekt schließt, verwenden Sie den 
 Artikel nicht weiter und halten Sie ihn von  Kindern fern. 
Wenn Sie vermuten, eine Batterie könnte  verschluckt oder anderweitig in den 
 Körper  gelangt sein, nehmen Sie sofort medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch.

• Achtung! Lithium-Batterien können explodieren, wenn sie falsch ein gesetzt werden. 
Achten Sie deshalb beim Einsetzen unbedingt auf die richtige Polarität (+/–). 
Verwenden Sie nur denselben oder einen gleichwertigen Batterietyp (siehe „Techni-
sche Daten“).

• Batterien dürfen nicht geladen, auseinander genommen oder zerkleinert, nicht in 
Feuer oder einen heißen Ofen geworfen oder kurzgeschlossen werden. Verändern 
und/oder deformieren/erhitzen/ zerlegen Sie Batterien nicht. Beschädigte Batterien 
nicht mit Wasser in Berührung bringen.

• Batterien dürfen nicht überentladen werden.  Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Batterien in 
der Originalverpackung auf. Bringen Sie ausgepackte (sowohl neue als auch ge- oder 
verbrauchte) Batterien nicht ungeordnet in Kontakt miteinander, halten Sie sie auch 
von  Metallgegeständen fern.

• Batterien, die übermäßiger Wärme, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, extrem niedrigem 
Luftdruck (wie z.B. in großen Höhen) oder extremen Temperaturen ausgesetzt sind, 
können explodieren oder es können entflamm bare Flüssigkeiten oder Gase austre-
ten. Schützen Sie Batterien vor übermäßiger Wärme, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, 
extremen Luftdruck und Temperaturen.

• Nehmen Sie die Batterie umgehend aus dem Artikel heraus, wenn diese  erschöpft 
ist oder Sie den Artikel länger nicht benutzen. So  vermeiden Sie Schäden, die durch 
 Auslaufen entstehen können.

• Sollte eine Batterie ausgelaufen sein, vermeiden Sie  Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und 
Schleimhäuten. Spülen Sie ggf. die betroffenen Stellen mit Wasser und suchen Sie 
umgehend einen Arzt auf.

• Die eingebaute LED kann und darf nicht getauscht werden.

Bei Verwendung als Fahrradschloss:
• Transportieren Sie das Schloss während der Fahrt so am Fahrrad, dass Sie beim 

 Radfahren nicht behindert werden.
• Befestigen Sie das Schloss nicht am Fahrrad, wenn Sie das Fahrrad z.B. auf einem 

Autofahrradträger transportieren.

Gebrauch

• Schließen Sie den zu sichernden Gegenstand immer an festen Verankerungen an. 
Beim Fahrrad schließen Sie z.B. den Rahmen sowie Vorder- oder Hinterrad des 
 Fahrrads zusammen an  einen festen Fahrradständer oder einen anderen fest 
 verankerten  Gegenstand an. 

• Drücken Sie den LED-Einschaltknopf: Die LED leuchtet für ca. 10 Sekunden und 
 schaltet sich dann automatisch aus.

Entsorgen

Der Artikel, seine Verpackung und die mitgelieferte Batterie wurden aus  wertvollen 
 Materialien hergestellt, die wiederverwertet werden können. Dies verringert den 
 Abfall und schont die Umwelt.
Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung sortenrein. Nutzen Sie dafür die örtlichen 
 Möglichkeiten zum Sammeln von Papier, Pappe und Leichtverpackungen.

Geräte, Batterien und Akkus die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet 
sind, dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden! 
Sie sind gesetzlich dazu verpflichtet, Altgeräte getrennt vom Hausmüll 
zu entsorgen.  Elektrogeräte enthalten gefährliche Stoffe. Diese können 

bei unsachgemäßer Lagerung und  Entsorgung der Umwelt und  Gesundheit schaden. 
Informationen zu Sammelstellen, die Altgeräte  kostenlos entgegennehmen, erhalten 
Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung. Leere Batterien und Akkus müssen bei 
einer  Sammelstelle Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung oder beim batterie-
vertreibenden Fachhandel abgegeben werden.  
Kleben Sie bei Lithium-Batterien/-Akkus die Kontakte vor dem Entsorgen ab.
Altgeräte aus privaten Haushalten können bei Sammelstellen der 
 öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger oder bei von Tchibo im Sinne des ElektroG 
eingerichteten Rücknahmestellen unentgeltlich  abgegeben  werden. Rücknahmestel-
len in Ihrer Nähe finden Sie unter: www.take-e-back.de. Weitere  Informationen zur 
kostenlosen Rückgabe von Elektroartikeln finden Sie unter www.tchibo.de/entsorgung

Technische Daten

Modell:     704 089
Batterie:     1x CR2032/3 V (Li) (nach UN 38.3 getestet)
 Nennenergie:    0,63 Wh 
Leuchtmittel:    LED
 Leuchtdauer:     ca. 10 Sekunden
Made exclusively for:     Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18,  

22297 Hamburg, Germany, www.tchibo.de Informationen zu den beiliegenden Batterien   
Information about the supplied batteries

Hersteller / Manufacturer
CHANGZHOU JINTAN CHAOCHUANG   
BATTERY Co., Ltd., Xiyang Industrial Zone, 
Xuebu Town, Jintan City, Jiangsu,  
PEOPLE‘S REPUBLIC OF CHINA 
www.chaochuang.com
Email
marvelous@chaochuang.com

Modell / Model
CHAO CHUANG CR2032 3.0V
Herstellungsdatum / Manufacturing date
2024/10
Hergestellt in / Made in
China
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Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

• Wyjątkowo długi zamek z linką stalową i oświetleniem LED przeznaczony jest  
do przypinania/zamykania roweru, hulajnogi, mebli kampingowych itp.  
Produktu należy używać wyłącznie w sposób zgodny z jego przeznaczeniem.

• Produkt nie jest zabawką! Należy go używać wyłącznie pod nadzorem osób doro-
słych. Uniemożliwić dzieciom dostęp do drobnych elementów, które mogą zostać 
połknięte, oraz materiałów opakowaniowych. Istnieje m.in. niebezpieczeństwo 
udławienia! Przechowywać  produkt w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. 

Produkt zawiera baterię litową (guzikową). Istnieje niebezpieczeństwo 
 wycieku elektrolitu, uwolnienia gazu oraz wybuchu i pożaru.
• Połknięcie baterii może być śmiertelnie niebezpieczne. Produkt wyposażony jest 

w baterię guzikową. Połknięta bateria guzikowa może w ciągu zaledwie 2 godzin 
doprowadzić do ciężkich chemicznych poparzeń wewnętrznych oraz do śmierci. 
Zarówno nowe, jak i zużyte baterie należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. 
Jeżeli komora baterii nie zamyka się prawidłowo, nie wolno kontynuować użyt-
kowania produktu i należy trzymać go z dala od dzieci.  
W przypadku podejrzenia, że bateria została połknięta lub dostała się do organi-
zmu w inny sposób, należy natychmiast skorzystać z pomocy medycznej.

• Uwaga! Baterie litowe mogą wybuchnąć, jeśli zostaną nieprawidłowo włożone. 
Dlatego podczas wkładania baterii należy koniecznie zwrócić uwagę na prawi-
dłowe ułożenie biegunów (+/–). Należy stosować tylko baterie tego samego lub 
równoważnego typu (patrz rozdział „Dane techniczne”). 

• Baterii nie wolno ładować, rozbierać na części lub rozdrabniać, wrzucać do ognia 
lub gorącego pieca/piekarnika ani zwierać. Baterii nie wolno modyfikować ani 
deformować/podgrzewać/rozmontowywać. Uszkodzone baterie nie mogą mieć 
kontaktu z wodą.

• Nie wolno doprowadzić do głębokiego rozładowania baterii. Przechowywać nie-
używane baterie w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Rozpakowane baterie (zarówno 
nowe jak i używane/zużyte) nie mogą mieć ze sobą nieuporządkowanego kontaktu. 
Należy je również trzymać z dala od metalowych przedmiotów. 

• Baterie narażone na działanie nadmiernego ciepła, bezpośredniego promienio-
wania słonecznego, skrajnie niskiego ciśnienia powietrza (np. takiego, jakie pa-
nuje na dużych wysokościach) bądź też ekstremalnie  niskich lub wysokich tem-
peratur mogą eksplodować lub może dojść do uwolnienia palnych cieczy albo 
 gazów. Baterie należy chronić przed nadmiernym ciepłem, bezpośrednim działa-
niem promieni słonecznych, skrajnym ciśnieniem powietrza i skrajnymi tempera-
turami. 

• Baterię należy natychmiast wyjąć z produktu, jeśli jest zużyta lub jeśli produkt 
nie będzie przez dłuższy czas używany. Dzięki temu można uniknąć szkód, które 
mogą powstać wskutek wycieku elektrolitu.

• Jeżeli dojdzie do wycieku z baterii, unikać kontaktu ze skó rą, oczami oraz błonami 
śluzowymi. W razie potrzeby przepłukać miejsca kontaktu wodą i natychmiast 
udać się do lekarza. 

• Nie ma możliwości wymiany wbudowanej diody LED ani nie wolno tego robić.
Używanie w funkcji zamka rowerowego: 
• Transportować zamek na rowerze w taki sposób, aby nie przeszkadzał on 

 podczas jazdy. 
• Nie mocować zamka na rowerze, jeżeli rower będzie transportowany np. na 

uchwycie  samochodowym na rowery. 

Obsługa

• Przypiąć wybrany przedmiot, który ma zostać zabiezpieczony, do zamocowanego 
na stałe innego obiektu. Zabezpieczając rower należy przypiąć np. ramę oraz 
przednie lub tylne koło roweru do zamocowanego na stałe stojaka rowerowego 
lub też inngo osadzonego na stałe obiektu.

• Nacisnąć przycisk włączania diody LED: dioda LED świeci przez ok. 10 sekund,  
a następnie automatycznie się wyłącza. 

Usuwanie odpadów

Produkt, jego opakowanie oraz dostarczone w komplecie baterie zawierają warto-
ściowe materiały, które nadają się do ponownego wykorzystania. Ponowne prze-
twarzanie  odpadów powoduje zmniejszenie ich ilości i przyczynia się do ochrony 
środowiska naturalnego.
Opakowanie należy usunąć zgodnie z zasadami segregacji odpadów. Należy wy-
korzystać lokalne  możliwości oddzielnego zbierania papieru, tektury oraz opako-
wań lekkich.

Urządzenia, baterie i akumulatory, które zostały oznaczone tym 
symbolem, nie mogą być usuwane do zwykłych   pojemników na od-
pady domowe! Użytkownik jest ustawowo zobowiązany do usuwania 
zużytego sprzętu oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. Urządzenia 

elektryczne zawierają substancje  niebezpieczne. W przypadku nieprawidłowego 
przechowywania i usuwania mogą one szkodzić zdrowiu oraz środowisku natural-
nemu. Informacji na temat punktów zbiórki bezpłatnie przyjmujących zużyty 
sprzęt udziela administracja samorządowa. Zużyte baterie i akumulatory należy 
przekazywać do gminnych bądź miejskich punktów zbiórki lub też wrzucać je do 
specjalnych  pojemników, udostępnionych w sklepach handlujących bateriami.  
Przed utylizacją należy zakleić taśmą styki baterii/akumulatorów litowych. 

Dane techniczne

Model:     704 089
Bateria:     1x CR2032/3 V (Li) (przebadano wg UN 38.3)
 Energia znamionowa:  0,63 Wh 
Źródło światła:    dioda LED
 Czas świecenia:   ok. 10 sekund
Made exclusively for:    Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18, 

22297 Hamburg, Germany, www.tchibo.pl

Bezpečnostné upozornenia

• Extra dlhý oceľový káblový zámok s číselnou kombináciou a LED osvetlením  
je určený na zamknutie bicyklov, kolobežiek, kempingového nábytku a pod. 
 Výrobok používajte len na  stanovený účel použitia. 

• Výrobok nie je detská hračka! Smie sa používať len pod dohľadom dospelých. 
Drobné časti, ktoré možno prehltnúť a obalový materiál uchovávajte mimo dosa-
hu detí. Okrem iného hrozí nebezpečenstvo udusenia! Výrobok uložte na miesto 
neprístupné pre deti. 

Výrobok obsahuje lítiovú batériu (gombíkový článok). Hrozí nebezpečenstvo 
vytečenia, úniku plynu ako aj výbuchu a požiaru:
• Prehltnutie batérií môže byť životunebezpečné.  

Výrobok je vybavený gombíkovou batériou. Pri prehltnutí  gombíkovej batérie 
môže v priebehu 2 hodín dôjsť k vážnemu vnútornému poleptaniu a usmrteniu.  
Nové ako aj vybité batérie držte mimo dosahu detí. Ak sa priehradka na batériu 
neuzatvorí správne, výrobok ďalej nepoužívajte a držte ho mimo dosahu detí.  
Pri podozrení na prehltnutie batérie alebo na iný spôsob jej prieniku do tela 
okamžite privolajte lekársku pomoc.

•  Pozor! Ak sa lítiové batérie založia nesprávne, môžu  vybuchnúť.  
Preto pri vkladaní batérie dbajte bezpodmienečne na správnu polaritu (+/–). 
 Používajte iba ten istý alebo rovnocenný typ batérie (pozri „Technické údaje“).

• Batérie sa nesmú nabíjať, rozoberať alebo rozbíjať, hádzať do ohňa alebo horú-
cej rúry ani skratovať. Na batériách nevykonávajte žiadne zmeny a/alebo ich 
 nedeformujte/nezohrievajte/nerozoberajte. Poškodené batérie sa nesmú dostať 
do kontaktu s vodou.

• Batérie sa nesmú nadmerne vybíjať. Nepoužité batérie skladujte v pôvodnom 
obale. Rozbalené (nové ako aj použité alebo vybité) batérie neprivádzajte  
do vzájomného kontaktu neusporiadaným spôsobom a uchovávajte ich mimo 
 dosahu kovových predmetov.

• Batérie, ktoré sú vystavené nadmernému teplu, priamemu slnečnému žiareniu, 
extrémne nízkemu tlaku vzduchu (napr. vo vysokých nadmorských výškach) 
 alebo extrémnym teplotám, môžu vybuchnúť alebo z nich môžu uniknúť horľavé 
kvapaliny alebo plyny. Batérie chráňte pred nadmerným teplom, priamym 
slnečným žiarením, extrémnemu tlaku vzduchu a extrémnym teplotám.

•  Batériu vyberte ihneď z výrobku, keď je vybitá, alebo keď výrobok dlhšie 
 nepoužívate. Takto zabránite škodám, ktoré môžu vzniknúť pri vytečení batérie. 

• Ak dôjde k vytečeniu batérie, zabráňte kontaktu s pokož kou, očami a sliznicami. 
Postihnuté miesta prípadne opláchnite  vodou a okamžite vyhľadajte lekára.

• Zabudovaná LED dióda sa nemôže a nesmie vymieňať.
Pri použití ako zámok na bicykel:
• Pri jazde prepravujte zámok na bicykli tak, aby vás neobmedzoval pri jazde.
• Zámok nepripevňujte k bicyklu pred transportom bicykla napr. na strešnom 

 nosiči bicyklov na automobile.

Používanie

• Predmet, ktorý chcete zaistiť, zamknite vždy o pevne  ukotvený bod. Pri bicykli 
uzamknite napr. rám spolu s predným alebo zadným kolesom bicykla na pevný  
stojan na bicykle alebo na iný pevne ukotvený predmet.

• Zatlačte tlačidlo na zapnutie LED: LED dióda svieti cca 10 sekúnd a následne sa 
automaticky vypne. 

Likvidácia

 Výrobok, jeho obal a dodaná batéria boli vyrobené z hodnotných materiálov, ktov-
ré sa dajú recyklovať. Tým sa znižuje množstvo odpadu a šetrí životné prostredie. 
Likvidujte obal podľa pravidiel separovaného zberu. Využite na to miestne 
 možnosti na zber papiera, lepenky a ľahkých obalov.

Prístroje, batérie a akumulátory, ktoré sú označené týmto 
 symbolom, sa nesmú likvidovať spolu s domovým odpadom! 
Máte zákonnú povinnosť likvidovať staré prístroje oddelene  
od domového odpadu.  

Elektrické prístroje obsahujú nebezpečné látky. Tieto môžu byť pri nesprávnom 
skladovaní a likvidácii škodlivé pre životné prostredie a zdravie. Informácie 
o zberných dvoroch, ktoré odoberajú staré  prístroje bezplatne, vám poskytne 
obecná alebo mestská správa. Vybité batérie a akumulátory musíte odovzdať 
v zbernom dvore vašej obecnej alebo mestskej správy alebo v špecializovanej 
predajni,  ktorá predáva batérie. Kontakty lítiových batérií/akumulátorov pred 
 likvidáciou prelepte páskou.

Technické údaje

Model:     704 089
Batérie:     1x CR2032/3V (Li) (testované podľa UN 38.3) 
 Menovitá energia:   0,63 Wh 
Zdroj svetla:    LED
 Doba svietenia:   cca 10 sekúnd
Made exclusively for:     Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18,  

22297 Hamburg, Germany, www.tchibo.sk

Biztonsági előírások

• A különösen hosszú, LED-es megvilágítású, számzáras, acél kábelzár kerékpárok, 
rollerek, kempingbútorok és hason lók  lezárására szolgál. A terméket csak 
 rendeltetésének  megfelelően használja.

• Nem gyerekjáték! Csak felnőtt felügyelete mellett használható. Ne engedje,  
hogy a lenyelhető apró részek és a csomagolóanyag gyermekek kezébe kerüljön. 
Többek között fulladás veszély áll fenn! A terméket olyan helyen tárolja, ahol 
gyermekek nem férnek hozzá. 

A termékben egy lítium elem (gombelem) található. Szivárgás, gázszivárgás 
veszélye, valamint robbanás- és tűzveszély áll fenn:
• Az elemek lenyelése életveszélyes lehet.  

A termékben egy gombelem található. Egy gombelem lenye lése 2 órán belül 
 súlyos, belső marási sérüléseket okozhat, és akár halálos kimenetelű lehet.  
Ezért mind az új, mind a használt elemeket olyan helyen tárolja, ahol gyermekek 
nem férnek hozzá. Ha az elemtartó nem zár megfelelően, ne használja tovább  
a terméket, és gyermekektől tartsa távol.  
Egy elem lenyelésének vagy más módon az emberi szervezet be  kerülésének 
gyanúja esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. 

•  Figyelem! A lítium elemek helytelen behelyezés esetén  felrobbanhatnak.  
Az elemek behelyezésekor ügyeljen a helyes polaritásra (+/–).  
Csak azonos típusú, illetve azonos teljesítményű elemeket használjon (lásd  
„Műszaki adatok“).

•  Az elemeket feltölteni, szétszedni, felaprítani, tűzbe vagy forró sütőbe dobni, 
 illetve rövidre zárni tilos. Ne változtassa meg és/vagy deformálja el / hevítse  
fel / szedje szét az elemeket. A sérült elemek nem érintkezhetnek vízzel.

• Az elemeket nem szabad túlságosan lemeríteni (mélykisülés). Az új elemeket  
az eredeti csomagolásukban tárolja. A kicsomagolt elemek (új, használt vagy 
 lemerült) nem érintkezhetnek rendezetlenül egymással, és tartsa távol a fém-
tárgyaktól.  

• A túlzott hőnek, közvetlen napfénynek, rendkívül alacsony légnyomásnak  
(pl. nagy magasságban) vagy szélsőséges hőmérsékletnek kitett elemek 
 fel robbanhatnak, vagy gyúlékony folyadékok vagy gázok szivároghatnak.  
Védje az elemeket a túlzott hőtől, a közvetlen napfénytől, a szélsőséges 
 légnyomástól és hőmérséklettől.

• Azonnal vegye ki az elemet a termékből, ha az elhasználódott vagy ha hosszabb 
ideig nem használja a terméket. Így elkerüli az elemből kifolyt sav okozta esetle-
ges károkat.  

• Ha az elemből kifolyna a sav, kerülje, hogy az bőrrel, szemmel vagy nyálkahár-
tyával érintkezzen. Adott esetben az érintett testfelületet azonnal mossa le 
 tiszta vízzel, és haladéktalanul forduljon orvoshoz.

• A beépített LED-et nem lehet és nem szabad kicserélni.
Kerékpárzárként való használat esetén:
• A zárat úgy szállítsa, hogy az ne akadályozza kerékpározás közben. 
• Ne rögzítse a zárat a kerékpárra, ha pl. egy autós kerékpártartón szállítja. 

Használat

• A lezárni kívánt tárgyat, mindig szilárdan rögzített tárgyakhoz zárja. Kerékpár 
esetén zárja le a kerékpár vázát az első vagy a hátsó kerékkel együtt egy szilár-
dan beépített kerékpártárolóhoz vagy más  szilárdan rögzített tárgyhoz. 

• Nyomja meg a LED bekapcsoló gombját: A LED kb. 10 másodpercig világít, majd 
automatikusan kikapcsol.

Hulladékkezelés

A termék, a csomagolás és a beépített akkumulátorok értékes, újrahasznosítható 
anyagokból készültek. Az anyagok újrahasznosítása csökkenti a hulladék mennyi-
ségét és kíméli a környezetet.
A csomagolóanyagok eltávolításakor ügyeljen a  szelektív hulladékgyűjtésre. 
 Papír, karton és könnyű csomagolóanyagok gyűjtéséhez használja a helyi 
 gyűjtőhelyeket

Ezzel a jellel ellátott készülékek,  elemek és akkumulátorok nem 
 kerülhetnek a háztartási hulladékba! 
Önt törvény kötelezi arra, hogy régi, nem használatos készülékét  
a háztartási hulladéktól különválasztva ártalmatlanítsa. Az elektro-

mos készülékek veszélyes anyagokat tartalmaznak, amelyek nem megfelelő táro-
lás és ártalmatlanítás esetén  károsak lehetnek a környezetre és az egészségre. 
Régi készülékeket díjmentesen átvevő gyűjtőhelyekkel kapcsolatban az illetékes 
települési vagy városi hivataltól kaphat felvilágosítást.  Az elhasználódott eleme-
ket és akkumulátorokat az  illetékes települési, illetve városi hivatalok gyűjtő-
helyein vagy a forgalmazó szakkereskedésekben kell leadni. Az ártalmatlanítás 
előtt ragassza le a lítium elemek/akkumulátorok érintkezőit. 

Műszaki adatok

Modell:    704 089
Elem:     1 db CR2032/3V (Li) (az UN 38.3 szerint tesztelve) 
 Névleges energia:  0,63 Wh
Izzó:     LED 
 Világítási idő:   kb. 10 másodperc
Made exclusively for:   Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18, 

22297 Hamburg, Germany, www.tchibo.hu

Güvenlik uyarıları

• LED aydınlatmalı ekstra uzun çelik kablolu şifreli kilit bisiklet, scooter, kamp  
mobilyaları vb. bağlamak için öngörülmüştür. Ürünü, sadece öngörülen  
kullanım amacı için kullanın.

• Çocuk oyuncağı değildir! Yalnızca yetişkinlerin denetiminde kullanılabilir.  
Çocukları yutulabilir küçük parçalardan ve ambalaj malzemesinden uzak tutun. 
Aksi takdirde boğulma tehlikesi vardır! Ürünü çocukların erişemeyeceği bir  
yerde muhafaza edin. 

Ürün lityum pil (düğme pil) içermektedir. Sızıntı, gaz çıkışı ve aynı  
şekilde patlama ve yangın tehlikesi söz konusudur:
• Piller yutulduğunda hayati tehlike oluşabilir.  

Bu ürün bir düğme pil ile donatılmıştır. Düğme pilin yutulması halinde sadece  
2 saat içerisinde ağır iç yanıklarına ve ölüme yol açılabilir. Yeni veya kullanılmış 
pilleri çocuklardan uzak tutun. Pil yuvası doğru şekilde kapanmıyorsa, ürünü  
kullanmaya devam etmeyin ve çocuklardan uzak tutun. 
Bir pilin yutulduğundan veya farklı bir şekilde vücudunuza girdiğinden şüphele-
niyorsanız, derhal tıbbi yardım isteyin.

• Dikkat! Lityum piller hatalı yerleştirildiğinde patlayabilir. Bu nedenle pilleri  
yerleştirirken mutlaka kutupların (+/–) doğru olmasına dikkat edin. 
Sadece aynı veya benzer tipteki pilleri kullanın (bkz. "Teknik bilgiler").

• Piller şarj edilmemeli, sökülmemeli veya ezilmemeli, ateşe veya sıcak fırına  
atılmamalı veya kısa devre yaptırılmamalıdır. Pilleri değiştirmeyin ve/veya  
deforme etmeyin/ısıtmayın/parçalamayın. Hasarlı pilleri su ile temas ettirmeyin.

• Piller aşırı deşarj edilmemelidir. Kullanılmayan pilleri orijinal ambalajında   
saklayın. Paketlenmemiş pilleri (yeni ve kullanılmış veya bitmiş) birbirleriyle  
dağınık bir şekilde temas ettirmeyin ayrıca metal nesnelerden uzak tutun.

• Pilleri aşırı sıcaktan, doğrudan güneş ışığından, aşırı düşük hava  
basıncından (örn. yüksek irtifalarda) veya aşırı sıcaklıklardan koruyun,  
aksi takdirde patlayabilir veya yanıcı sıvılar veya gazlar sızdırabilirler. Pilleri  
aşırı ısı, doğrudan güneş ışığı, aşırı hava basıncı ve sıcaklıklardan koruyun. 

• Pilin enerjisi azaldığında veya ürünü uzun süre kullanmayacaksanız pili üründen 
hemen çıkarın. Bu sayede pillerin akması ile oluşabilecek hasarları önlemiş  
olursunuz.

• Eğer ürün içindeki pil akmışsa, asla cildinize, gözlerinize ve mukoza bölgelerine 
temas ettirmeyin. Gerektiğinde temas eden yerleri temiz suyla yıkayın ve hemen 
bir doktora başvurun.

• Takılmış olan LED değiştirilemez ve değiştirilmeye çalışılmamalıdır.

Bisiklet kilidi olarak kullanım halinde:
• Kilidi, bisiklet kullanırken sürüşünüzü engellemeyecek şekilde taşıyın.
• Bisikleti, örneğin bir araba bisiklet taşıyıcısında taşıyorsanız, kilidi bisiklete  

takmayın.

Kullanım

• Emniyete alınacak nesneyi daima sağlam bağlantı yerlerine kilitleyin. Örneğin bi-
sikletin gövdesini ve aynı şekilde bisikletin ön ve arka tekerleğini birlikte sağlam 
bir bisiklet park yerine ya da başka bir sabitlenmiş bağlama nesnesine kilitleyin. 

• LED açma düğmesine basın: LED yakl. 10 saniye yanar ve sonradan otomatik  
olarak söner.

İmha etme

Bu ürün, ambalajı ve içinde kullanılan pil, tekrar kullanılabilen değerli malzemeler-
den üretilmiştir. Tekrar kullanım sayesinde atıklar azalır ve çevre korunur.
Ambalajı malzeme türüne göre imha edin. Bunun için bölgenizdeki kağıt,  
mukavva ve hafif ambalaj toplama merkezlerinin sunduğu imkanlardan  
faydalanabilirsiniz.

Bu sembolle işaretlenen cihazlar, piller ve şarjlı piller ev atıkları  
ile birlikte atılmamalıdır! 
Yasalara göre atık cihazlarınızı, ev çöpünden ayrı atmak zorunda-
sınız. Elektrikli cihazlar tehlikeli maddeler içerir. Bunların uygun  

olmayan şekilde depolanması ve imha edilmesi çevreye ve sağlığa zarar verebil-
mektedir. Atık cihazları ücretsiz olarak geri alan toplama merkezleri hakkında  
bilgi almak için bağlı bulunduğunuz belediyeye danışabilirsiniz.  
Boş piller ve şarjlı piller bölgenizdeki belediye atık toplama yerlerine ya da pil  
satan yerlerdeki toplama kaplarına bırakılmalıdır.  
Lityum pillerin/şarjlı pillerin kontaklarını imha etmeden önce yapıştırın.

Teknik bilgiler

Model:    704 089
Pil:     1x CR2032/3 V (Li),  
      (UN 38,3’e göre test edilmiştir)
 Nominal güç:   0,63 Wh 
Ampul:    LED
 Aydınlatma süresi:  yakl. 10 saniye
Tchibo için özel  
olarak üretilmiştir:    Tchibo GmbH, Überseering 18, 22297 Hamburg,  

Germany, www.tchibo.com.tr

Univerzális LED-es acél kábelzár számzárral
LED'li üniversal çelik kablo şifreli kilit 

Uniwersalny zamek z linką  stalową i oświetleniem LED 
Univerzálny oceľový káblový zámok s LED osvetlením

Zmiana kombinacji cyfr | Zmena číselnej kombinácie
Számkombináció megváltoztatása | Sayı kombinasyonunu  değiştirme

 W momencie zakupu kombinacja cyfr otwierająca zamek ustawiona  
jest na 0000.

 Pri kúpe je číselná kombinácia prednastavená na 0000. 

 Vásárláskor a zár számkom binációja: 0000.

Sayı kombinasyonu satın alma sırasında 0000 olarak ayarlanmıştır.

Otwieranie | Odomknutie | Nyitás | Açma

Zamykanie | Zamknutie | Lezárás | Kapama

Wymiana baterii | Výmena batérie
Elemcsere | Pili değiştirme 

www.tchibo.pl/instrukcje www.tchibo.sk/navody www.tchibo.hu/utmutatok www.tchibo.com.tr/kılavuzlar
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Włączanie oświetlania | Zapnutie osvetlenia
Világítás bekapcsolása | Aydınlatmayı açma


